

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

)	
)	
SAFARI CLUB INTERNATIONAL)	Case No. 11-cv-01564(BAH)
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	
)	
KEN SALAZAR, <i>et al.</i>)	
Defendants.)	

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF SAFARI CLUB
INTERNATIONAL’S MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Table of Contents

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. RELEVANT FACTS2

 A. The Scimitar-Horned Oryx, Dama Gazelle and Addax2

 B. Regulations and Litigation Pertaining to the Three Antelope Species5

 C. Safari Club International.....19

III. STANDARD OF REVIEW21

IV. ARGUMENT22

 A. Safari Club International Will Succeed in Proving the Merits
 of Its Legal Challenge22

 B. Preliminary Injunction is Necessary to Prevent Irreparable Harm32

 C. The Balance of Harms Tips in Favor of Preliminary Injunctive Relief41

 D. The Public Interest Will Be Served By the Requested Injunctive Relief42

V. CONCLUSION.....44

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Alsea Valley Alliance v. Evans</i> , 161 F. Supp. 2d 1154 (D. Or. 2001)	26
<i>American Federation of Government Employees, Locals 225, 1504, and 3723, AFL-CIO v. Federal Labor Relations</i> , 712 F.2d 640 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	24
<i>American Wildlands v. Kempthorne</i> , 530 F.3d 991 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	22
<i>Chevron, U.S.A. v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	24
<i>Davis v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp.</i> , 571 F.3d 1288 (D.C.Cir.2009)	21
<i>District 50, United Mine Workers of America v. International Union, United Mine Workers of America</i> , 412 F.2d 165 (D.C. Cir. 1969)	21
<i>Environmental Defense Fund v. Reilly</i> , 909 F.2d 1497 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	31
<i>Friends of Animals v. Salazar</i> , 626 F.Supp.2d 102 (D.D.C. 2009)	17, 41, 43
<i>Morton v. Ruiz</i> , 415 U.S. 199(1974).....	31
<i>National Cable & Telecommunications Ass'n. v. Brand X Internet Services</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	24
<i>Sherley v. Sebelius</i> , 644 F.3d 388 (D.C.Cir. Apr. 29, 2011).....	21
<i>Valdiviezo-Galdamez v. Attorney General of U.S.</i> 663 F.3d 582 (2011).....	25
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	21

Statutes

Administrative Procedure Act (“APA”) 5 U.S.C. § 706.....	2, 22
Endangered Species Act (“ESA”), 16 U.S.C. § 1531 <i>et seq.</i>	2, 17, 23

Rules

56 Fed. Reg. 56491	5
52 Fed. Reg. 23148	26
53 Fed. Reg. 38451	26
55 Fed. Reg. 9129	27
56 Fed. Reg. 56491	5
57 Fed. Reg. 24220	5
63 Fed. Reg. 64772	28, 29
68 Fed. Reg. 43706	5
68 Fed. Reg. 66395	5
75 Fed. Reg. 54708	30
76 Fed. Reg. 54423	27
77 Fed. Reg. 431	17, 40, 41
77 Fed. Reg. 6139	40
77 Fed. Reg. 6816	40
77 Fed. Reg. 9687	40
61 Fed. Reg. 4722	28

Regulations

70 Fed. Reg. 52310	4, 5, 17, 25, 41
70 Fed. Reg. 52319	passim
